
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Planning Committee

The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 19 January 2017

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL.

Membership:

Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair), Chris Baker, 
Colin Churchman, Steve Liddiard, Tunde Ojetola, Terry Piccolo, David Potter and 
Gerard Rice

Richard Bowyer, Thurrock Business Association Representative
Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England Representative

Substitutes:

Councillors John Kent, John Allen, Jan Baker, Brian Little and Graham Snell

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 14

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Planning 
Committee meeting held on 15 December 2016.

3  Item of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 



meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any 
planning application or enforcement action to be resolved at 
this meeting 

6  Planning Appeals 15 - 22

7  Public Address to Planning Committee

The Planning Committee may allow objectors and 
applicants/planning agents, and also owners of premises subject to 
enforcement action, or their agents to address the Committee. The 
rules for the conduct for addressing the Committee can be found on 
Thurrock Council’s website at 
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/democracy/constitution Chapter 5, Part 
3 (c). 

8  16-01035-TBC - The Tops Social Club, Argent Street, Grays, 
Essex, RM17 6JU 

23 - 64

9  16/01374/FUL - Barn To North East Of St Cleres Hall, Stanford 
Road, Stanford Le Hope, Essex, SS17 0LX 

65 - 76

10  16/01499/TBC - Aveley Primary School, Stifford Road, Aveley, 
Essex, RM15 4AA 

77 - 84

11  16/01550/TBC - Belhus Park Leisure Complex, Belhus Park 
Lane, Aveley, Essex, RM15 4QR 

85 - 94

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Charlotte Raper, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 11 January 2017

https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/constitution-of-council/thurrock-council-constitution


Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept.

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only.

Evacuation Procedures

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk.

How to view this agenda on a tablet device

You can view the agenda on your iPad, Android Device or Blackberry 
Playbook with the free modern.gov app.

Members of the Council should ensure that their device is sufficiently charged, 
although a limited number of charging points will be available in Members Services.

To view any “exempt” information that may be included on the agenda for this 
meeting, Councillors should:

 Access the modern.gov app
 Enter your username and password

Page 2

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.
[...]
alue fairness

 Work in partnership with communities to help them take responsibility for shaping 
their quality of life 

 Empower residents through choice and independence to improve their health and 
well-being

4. Improve health and well-being

 Ensure people stay healthy longer, adding years to life and life to years 

 Reduce inequalities in health and well-being and safeguard the most vulnerable 
people with timely intervention and care accessed closer to home

 Enhance quality of life through improved housing, employment and opportunity

5. Promote and protect our clean and green environment 

 Enhance access to Thurrock's river frontage, cultural assets and leisure 
opportunities

 Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 15 December 2016 
at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, Colin Churchman, Steve Liddiard, Tunde Ojetola, 
David Potter, Gerard Rice and Brian Little (substitute for Terry 
Piccolo) 
Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England 
Representative

In attendance: Andrew Millard, Head of Planning & Growth
Ceri Armstrong, Senior Health and Social Care Development 
Manager
Matthew Ford, Principal Highways Engineer
Matthew Gallagher, Principal Planner (Major Applications)
Jonathan Keen, Principal Planner
Leigh Nicholson, Development Management Team Leader
Chris Purvis, Principal Planner (Major Applications)
Vivien Williams, Planning Lawyer
Charlotte Raper, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

67. Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on the 24 November 2016 were 
approved as a correct record, subject to an amendment of Councillor 
Churchman’s declaration of a non-pecuniary interest, from Councillor in 
Chadwell-St-Mary to Councillor in Aveley.

68. Item of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

69. Declaration of Interests 

Councillor Churchman declared a non-pecuniary in relation to application 
16/01120/OUT as he had previously had discussions with the manager of Intu 
Lakeside regarding its development.  It was confirmed that the application 
would be considered on its own merits.

70. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Councillors B. Little and Ojetola had received various correspondence 
regarding application 16/01424/OUT.  

Councillor Churchman informed the Committee that he had had a 
conversation with the applicant regarding a previous application on the site 
adjacent to Martins Farmhouse a year ago and had declared this 
correspondence at the time.  He agreed to take the new application on its 
merit.

71. Planning Appeals 

The report before Members provided information with regard to appeals 
performance.

RESOLVED:

The report was noted.

72. 16/01120/OUT - Intu Lakeside, West Thurrock Way, West Thurrock, 
Essex, RM20 2ZP 

Members were informed that the application sought planning permission for 
part demolition of the existing Debenhams store and the existing bus station 
and alteration and extension of the northern end of the shopping centre.  The 
proposal included extensions to the Northern and North-Eastern side of the 
shopping centre with additional retail and commercial floorspace.  A new bus 
station to the South-Eastern end of the shopping centre with additional retail 
facilities and a covered concourse area to the new bus station would be 
provided.  A temporary bus station would be provided to the North-East corner 
or the site.  This development also included provision 
[...]
at the centre if there were plans to encourage less reliance on private cars.  
Members heard that this was an outline application and more specific details 
would follow through the Reserved Matters application process.  He also 
referred to the previous meeting of the Committee and the fact that the orbital 
link around the centre would be broken, he asked whether there was 
confidence that this would not lead to gridlocked congestion once 
development works started.  The Committee was assured that a highways 
consultation had been carried out regarding the changes to the orbital road as 
part of the previous application and there would be a phased approach 
towards the development.  

Councillor Ojetola sought clarity as to why the Complementary Planning 
Strategies Contribution referred specifically to Grays town centre and was 
advised that it would aim to mitigate the impact upon the closest town centre.

The Applicant Marc Myers was invited to the committee to make his 
supporting statement.

Councillor Ojetola welcomed the increase in jobs and offered his support for 
the application but recognised the challenge of the increased vehicle usage in 
the area and the impact on the road network.

Councillor Rice offered his apologies for entering the meeting late and was 
advised that he was not eligible to participate in the debate for this application.

It was proposed by the Chair and seconded by Councillor Churchman that the 
application be approved as per the Officer recommendation.

Page 7



For: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, Colin Churchman, Steve Liddiard, Tunde Ojetola, 
David Potter, Gerard Rice and Brian Little (Substitute) 
(substitute for Terry Piccolo)

Against: (0) 

Abstain: (0)

73. 16/01300/FUL - South 3, Pacific Avenue, Stanford-le-Hope, SS17 9FA 

Members were informed that the hybrid application, seeking part-outline and 
part-full permission, proposed the provision and use for a period of up to 10 
[...]
n a 
European site either alone or in combination with other plans or projects, as 
per the Officer recommendation.

For: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, Colin Churchman, Steve Liddiard, Tunde Ojetola, 
David Potter, Gerard Rice and Brian Little (Substitute) 
(substitute for Terry Piccolo)

Against: (0) 

Abstain: (0)

Recommendation B:

It was proposed by the Chair and seconded by Councillor Ojetola that the 
application be approved as per the Officer recommendation, incorporating the 
suggested amendments to conditions 15 and 16.

For: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, Colin Churchman, Steve Liddiard, Tunde Ojetola, 

Page 9



David Potter, Gerard Rice and Brian Little (Substitute) 
(substitute for Terry Piccolo)

Against: (0) 

Abstain: (0)

74. 16/01424/OUT - Land adjacent Martins Farmhouse, Church Lane, 
Bulphan, Essex 

Members were informed that the application sought planning permission for 
52 assisted living apartments, in four blocks, with café/restaurant facilities, a 
separate convenience store and doctors surgery, changing rooms/ club room 
with outdoor sports pitch and ancillary parking and landscaping with two 
access points to Church Lane.  It was considered inappropriate development 
of the Green Belt and the matters of detail were also deemed unacceptable.

Councillor Rice asked for clarity as to the proposed height of the buildings.  
Officers advised that they would be 2-storey buildings with pitched roofs, so 
around 8-9m high.

A Resident was invited to the committee to make a statement in objection to 
the application.

A Ward Councillor, Councillor Sue Little, was also invited to the committee to 
make a statement opposing the application.

The Agent Gary Coxall was invited to the committee to make his statement of 
support.

The Committee discussed claims that the applicant had worked closely with 
the Health and Wellbeing Board on the scheme.  It was confirmed
[...]
 but highlighted that if 
the Local Authority wished to encourage the development of brownfield sites it 
was dangerous to send the wrong message.

Councillor Baker asked whether it would be possible in future to insist 
developers investigated brownfield sites more thoroughly to prevent a 
recurrence.  The Committee heard that this would not be feasible from a 
planning position.

Councillor Liddiard countered Councillor Ojetola’s concern regarding the 
development remaining unfinished as it was almost complete, and raised 
concern that if the affordable housing aspect was removed there would be 
very little benefit to the people of Tilbury.  Any extra cost however would fall to 
Gloriana and then Thurrock Council.

The Chair reiterated that the planning officers were professionals and the 
Committee should follow their recommendations.  There was a risk that a 
decision otherwise could go to appeal.  As Chair he would defend the 
recommendation but the final decision lay with Members. 

It was proposed by Councillor Kelly and seconded by Councillor Ojetola that 
the application be approved as per the Officer recommendation.

For: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair) and Tunde Ojetola

Against: Councillors Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair), Steve Liddiard, Brian 
Little, David Potter and Gerard Rice. 

Page 13



Abstain: Councillors Chris Baker and Colin Churchman.

Councillor Rice proposed the obligation be amended, so that the development 
would still provide some affordable housing to the residents of Thurrock.  
Councillor Ojetola raised a Point of Order regarding correct procedure of the 
Committee.  Advice on the constitution was sought from the Committee Clerk.  
In line with Chapter 5, Part 3(b), Paragraphs 6.4 and 6.5, Members were 
advised that there were two options available to them, the application could 
be deferred or an alternative recommendation given, IE refusal.

It was proposed by Councillor Rice and seconded by Councillor Wheeler that 
the application be deferred to allow officers to give due consideration to the 
possibility of a reduced affordable housing figure.

For: Councillors Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair), Chris Baker, Colin 
Churchman, Brian Little, David Potter and Gerard Rice

Against: Councillor Tom Kelly (Chair)

Abstain: Councillors Tunde Ojetola and Steve Liddiard

The meeting finished at 9.40 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 14

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


19 January 2017 ITEM: 6

Planning Committee

Planning Appeals

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Not Applicable

Report of: Leigh Nicholson, Development Management Team Leader

Accountable Head of Service: Andy Millard, Head of Planning and Growth

Accountable Director: Steve Cox, Director of Environment and Place

Executive Summary

This report provides Members with information with regard to planning appeal 
performance. 

1.0 Recommendation(s)

1.1 To note the report

2.0 Introduction and Background

2.1 This report advises the Committee of the number of appeals that have been 
lodged and the number of decisions that have been received in respect of 
planning appeals, together with dates of forthcoming inquiries and hearings.

3.0 Appeals Lodged:

3.1 Application No: 15/01510/FUL

Location: 30 Whitehall Road Grays Essex RM17 5NX

Proposal: Demolition of existing dilapidated garages at the rear of 
30 Whitehall Road and construction of 2 No 2 bedroom 
dwellings

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



3.2 Application No: 15/00643/FUL

Location: The Bricklayers Arms Bridge Road Grays 

Proposal: Conversion and extension of existing public house into 15 
one bedroom flats

3.3 Application No: 16/00375/CWKS

Location: Malgraves Meadow, Lower Dunton Road,
Horndon On The Hill

Proposal: Erected barn with a large chimney without planning 
permission.

3.4 Application No: 16/01118/HHA

Location: 22 Alderto
[...]
ecember 2016 
L401 Landscaping 5th December 2016 
PLANTING SCHEDULE Landscaping 5th December 2016 
TOPS CLUB LANDSCAPE Landscaping 5th December 2016

The application is also accompanied by:

- Flood Risk Assessment
- Design and Access Statement
- Tree Report
- Daylight and Sunlight Report
- Energy and Water Statement

Applicant: Thurrock Council Validated: 
15 August 2016
Date of expiry: 
31 January 2017 [extension of 
time agreed with applicant]

Recommendation:  Approve, subject to conditions.

1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1 At the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 20th October 2016 Members 
considered a report on the above proposal. The report recommended that planning 
permission be approved subject to conditions. 

1.2 A copy of the report presented to the 20th October 2016 meeting is attached as 
Appendix 1. 

1.3 At the meeting the application was deferred to allow revisions to be made to the 
scheme to increase parking provision. In addition, Members requested 
consideration be given to the viability of the retail unit, and the layout of the 
proposed playground. Members also requested the outline scheme be revisited.  

1.4 Following the deferral of the application, the applicant has given consideration to 
Members concerns and submitted revised plans in response. 

2.0 CONSULTATIONS AND REPRESENTATIONS

2.1 Upon receipt of the revised plans, a further round of consultation was carried out. 
Detailed below is a summary of the consultation responses received. The full 

Page 24



Planning Committee 19.01.2017 Application Reference: 16/01035/TBC

version of each consultation response can be viewed on the Council’s website via 
public access at the following link: www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning 

2.2 PUBLICITY: 

         No further responses have been received.

2.3 EMERGENCY PLANNER:

No further comments made other than those covered in the main report.

2.4 ENVIRONMENT AGENCY

No further comments made other than those covered in the main report.

2.5 ENVIRONME
[...]
D [2011].

Details of the Communal Roof Garden

24.No development shall commence until details of the proposed layout of the 
communal roof garden including boundary treatment, hard and soft landscaping 
have been submitted to and approved by the local planning authority. The 
details shall be implemented as approved. 

Reason: In the interests of providing amenity space for the future occupiers of 
the dwellings in accordance with Policy PMD2 of the adopted Thurrock LDF 
Core Strategy and Policies for the Management of Development DPD [2011].

Positive and Proactive Statement

The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining 
this application by identifying matters of concern within the application (as originally 
submitted) and negotiating, with the Applicant/Agent, acceptable amendments to 
the proposal to address those concerns.  As a result, the Local Planning Authority 
has been able to grant planning permission for an acceptable proposal, in 
accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out 
within the National Planning Policy Framework. Furthermore, Members of the 
planning committee took the decision to grant planning permission as the proposal 
has been considered acceptable.   

Page 61



Appendix 1
Planning Committee 20.10.2016

Informative 

The applicant is advised that future occupiers of the development hereby 
consented will be prohibited from obtaining parking permits by the Highway 
Authority.  

Documents: 
All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online: 

www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning

Page 62

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Appendix 1
Planning Committee 20.10.2016

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 19.01.2017 Application Reference: 16/01374/FUL

Reference:
16/01374/FUL

Site: 
Barn To North East Of St Cleres Hall
Stanford Road
Stanford Le
[...]
ll background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online: 

www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning

Page 74

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 19.01.2017 Application Reference: 16/01374/FUL

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 19.01.2017 Application Reference: 16/01499/TBC

Reference:
16/01499/TBC

Site: 
Aveley Primary School
Stifford Road
Aveley
Essex
RM15 4AA

Ward:
Aveley And 
Uplands

Proposal: 
Provision of two demountable classrooms for a temporary 
period of 5 years

Plan Number(s):
Reference Name Received 
(No Nos.) Location Plan 3 November 2016 
HD/9994/03 Plans 3 November 2016
HD/CRS/09 Plans 3 November 2016 

The application is also accompanied by:

- Design Access Statement

Applicant: Thurrock Council Validated: 
3 November 2016
Date of expiry: 
20 January 2017 (time extension)

Recommendation:   Approve, subject to conditions.

This application is scheduled for determination by the Council’s Planning 
Committee because the application has been submitted by the Council, in 
accordance  with  Part  3  (b)  Section  2  2.1  (b)  of  the Council’s constitution.

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 

1.1 This application seeks temporary planning permission for two modular classroom 
buildings for a period of 5 years. Both buildings are 12.2m long and 6.8 m wide with 
flat roofs at a height of 3.5m. The buildings would be separated from each other, 
located to the east and west of the main school building. 

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 The application site is located along Stifford Road in Aveley. The school buildings 
are concentrated to the north of the site and there is a large open area to the rear. 

Page 77

Agenda Item 10



Planning Committee 19.01.2017 Application Reference: 16/01499/TBC

The site is designated as being within the Green Belt.  

3.0 RELEVANT HISTORY

3.1 The relevant planning history for the site is as fo
[...]
uce the reliance on the private car; in the interests of highway 
safety and efficiency. 

Documents: 

All background documents including application forms, drawings and other supporting 
documentation relating to this application can be viewed online: 

www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning

Page 83

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 19.01.2017 Application Reference: 16/01499/TBC

Page 84



Planning Committee 19.01.2017 Application Reference: 16/01550/TBC

Reference:
16/01550/TBC

Site: 
Belhus Park Leisure Complex
Belhus Park Lane
Aveley
Essex
RM15 4QR

Ward:
Aveley And 
Uplands

Proposal: 
Replacement of existing roof covering, roof lights and additional 
insulation and introduction of two air conditioning units to be 
located on the roof.

Plan Number(s):
Reference Name Received 
272.004.001 Location Plan 15th November 2016 
272.004.002 Block Plan 15th November 2016 
272.004.003 Existing Floor Plans 15th November 2016 
272.004.004 Proposed Floor Plans 15th November 2016 
272.004.005 Existing Elevations 15th November 2016 
272.004.006 Proposed Elevations 15th November 2016 
1000738 Site Layout 15th November 2016 
7405-301 Roof Plans 15th November 2016 
7405-SK01 Sections 15th November 2016 
272.004.001 A Location Plan 21st November 2016 
272.004.005 A Existing Elevations 21st November 2016 
272.004.006 A Proposed Elevations 21st November 2016

The application is also accompanied by:

- Design and Access Statement 
- Roofing Survey
- HIA

Applicant: Thurrock Council Validated: 
30 November 2016
Date of expiry: 
25 January 2017

Recommendation:   Approve, subject to conditions. 

Page 85

Agenda Item 11



Planning Committee 19.01.2017 Application Reference: 16/01550/TBC

This application is scheduled for determination by the Council’s Planning 
Committee because the application has been submitted by the Council, in 
accordance  with  Part  3  (b)  Section  2  2.1  (b)  of  the Council’s constitution.

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 

1.1 This application seeks planning permission for the re-roofing of the leisure building 
and provision of new air conditioning units.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 The site is found within the Green Belt and forms part of the wider Grade II Listed 
Belhus Country Park and Garden. The development would occur entirely within the 
footprint of the existing leisure centre.  

3.0 RELEVANT HISTORY

3.1 None directly relevant.

4.0 CONSULTATIONS AND REPRESENTATIONS

4.1 Detailed below is a summary of the consultation responses received. The full 
version of each consultation response can be viewed on the Council’s website via 
public access at the following link: www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning 

PUBLICITY: 

4.2 This application has been advertised by way of press advert and public site 
notices.  No written responses have been received.

4.3 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH:

No comment.

4.4 LANDSCAPE AND ECOLOGY ADVISOR:

No objections.

4.5 HERITAGE ADVISOR:

No objections.

4.6 HISTORIC ENGLAND:

No comment.

4.7 THE GARDENS TRUST:

Page 86

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 19.01.2017 Application Reference: 16/01550/TBC

No objections.

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT

National Planning Guidance

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

5.1 The NPPF was published on 27th March 2012.  Paragraph 13 of the Framework 
sets out a presumption in favour of sustainable development.  Paragraph 196 of the 
Framework confirms the tests in s.38 (6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004 and s.70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and that the 
Framework is a material consideration in planning decisions.  Paragraph 197 states 
that in assessing and determining development proposals, local planning 
authorities should apply the presumption in favour of sustainable development.

5.2 The following headings and content of the NPPF are relevant to the consideration 
of the current proposals:

8. Promoting healthy communities 
9. Protecting Green Belt land 
12. Conserving and enhancing 
[...]

www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning

Page 92

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 19.01.2017 Application Reference: 16/01550/TBC

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	6 Planning Appeals
	8 16-01035-TBC - The Tops Social Club, Argent Street, Grays, Essex, RM17 6JU
	Appendix 1 - 16-01035-FUL(Tops Club Grays - 29 dwellings)

	9 16/01374/FUL - Barn To North East Of St Cleres Hall, Stanford Road, Stanford Le Hope, Essex, SS17 0LX
	10 16/01499/TBC - Aveley Primary School, Stifford Road, Aveley, Essex, RM15 4AA
	11 16/01550/TBC - Belhus Park Leisure Complex, Belhus Park Lane, Aveley, Essex, RM15 4QR



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 19 January 2017 at 
6.00 pm

Present: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, Colin Churchman, Terry Piccolo and David Potter 
and Brian Little (substitute for Tunde Ojetola)

Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England 
Representative

Apologies: Councillors Steve Liddiard, Tunde Ojetola and Gerard Rice

In attendance: Andrew Millard, Head of Planning & Growth
Janet Clark, Strategic Lead Operational, Resources and 
Libraries Unit
Matthew Ford, Principal Highways Engineer
Nadia Houghton, Principal planner
Leigh Nicholson, Development Management Team Leader
Chris Purvis, Principal Planner (Major Applications)
Sarah Williams, School Capital and Planning Project Manager
Vivien Williams, Planning Lawyer
Charlotte Raper, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

76. Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 15 December 2016 
were approved as a correct record, subject to clarification regarding the 
declaration of interests at Councillor Churchman’s request.

Upon listening to the recording of the Planning Committee meeting (15 
December 2016) it can be confirmed that the declaration of interest was made 
by Councillor Ojetola, not Councillor Churchman as the minutes state.

77. Item of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

78. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.



79. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting 

No Members declared receipt of any correspondence regarding any of the 
applications to be resolved at this meeting.

80. Planning Appeals 

The report provided information regarding planning appeals performance.

RESOLVED:

The report was noted.

81. 16-01035-TBC - The Tops Social Club, Argent Street, Grays, Essex, 
RM17 6JU 

The Chair reminded the Committee that this application had been deferred 
from a previous meeting at which Councillors Churchman and Little had not 
been present.  These Members were therefore ineligible to join the debate or 
cast a vote on this item.

The Committee heard that the application had been deferred from the meeting 
of the Planning Committee held on 20 October 2016 to allow revisions 
regarding parking provision, the viability of the retail unit and the proposed 
layout of the playground.  The revised plans offered increased parking 
provision and an improved play space.  The ground floor retail unit featured 
within the previous application had now been omitted and replaced by a 
glazed entrance foyer. The Committee were advised that there were two 
updated plans received since the agenda was published, those ending in ref 
1602 rev E and 1603 rev E instead of ending in revision D. Also an additional 
plan 1605 was included for the purposes of the plan list and condition 2.

Councillor Piccolo stated he was pleased to see that the revised application 
had resolved all the Committee’s previous concerns and as a result he was 
now minded to support the application.

The Chair echoed these sentiments, agreeing that the revised application was 
much better than its predecessor.  He added that it showed the potential of 
the Planning Committee to get positive changes, and offered thanks to the 
officers for their work.  The application offered 100% affordable housing and 
the additional tree planting and increased parking was welcome.

It was proposed by Councillor Wheeler and seconded by Councillor Baker that 
the application be approved, subject to conditions, as per the Officer’s 
recommendation.

For: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, Terry Piccolo and David Potter.



Against: (0) 

Abstain: (0)

82. 16/01374/FUL - Barn To North East Of St Cleres Hall, Stanford Road, 
Stanford Le Hope, Essex, SS17 0LX 

This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting of the Planning 
Committee.

83. 16/01499/TBC - Aveley Primary School, Stifford Road, Aveley, Essex, 
RM15 4AA 

Members were informed that the application sought temporary planning 
permission for a period of 5 years for two demountable classroom buildings.  
Although the site was within the Green Belt, the additional buildings would 
only represent a 6% increase to the floor space which was considered 
proportionate and would not create any openness issues.  The buildings were 
required to accommodate the increased number of children at the school.

Councillor Piccolo noted that the buildings were already on site and asked 
how long they had been there.  The Committee heard that the buildings were 
not yet in use, but had been on site since October 2016.  Councillor Piccolo 
accepted that this was not an unreasonable length of time prior to the 
application being heard by the Committee.

It was proposed by Councillor Kelly and seconded by Councillor Churchman 
that the application be approved, subject to conditions, as per the Officer’s 
recommendation.

For: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, Colin Churchman, Terry Piccolo and David Potter 
and Brian Little.

Against: (0)

Abstain: (0)

84. 16/01550/TBC - Belhus Park Leisure Complex, Belhus Park Lane, Aveley, 
Essex, RM15 4QR 

Members were informed that the application sought planning permission for 
the re-roofing of the leisure building and provision of new air conditioning 
units.  The change would be minimal.  Although the site was within the Green 
Belt, the proposed development complied with local and national Green Belt 
policies, would occur entirely within the existing footprint and would improve 
the building’s appearance.



It was proposed by Councillor Little and seconded by Councillor Churchman 
that the application be approved, subject to conditions, as per the Officer’s 
recommendation.

For: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, Colin Churchman, Terry Piccolo and David Potter 
and Brian Little.

Against: (0) 

Abstain: (0)

The meeting finished at 6.17 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

